
ObstetricalObstetrical vaginal vaginal fistulafistula::
surgicalsurgical approachapproach

CC--H Rochat, MDH Rochat, MD

GenevaGeneva FoundationFoundation for for MedicalMedical
EducationEducation andand ResearchResearch



DefinitionDefinition

Tissue destruction Tissue destruction secondarysecondary to to thethe
prolongedprolonged pressure pressure ofof thethe headhead duringduring
obstructedobstructed labour (labour (ischaemicischaemic laesionlaesion))
Tissue Tissue lacerationlaceration duringduring instrumental instrumental 
deliverydelivery, , CaesarianCaesarian section or section or CaesarianCaesarian
hysterectomyhysterectomy



ProblemProblem

Abandoned from Abandoned from 
their familiestheir families
CoCo--morbiditymorbidity
–– InfectionsInfections
–– BladderBladder stonesstones
–– InfertilityInfertility



PrevalencePrevalence

estimatedestimated : 2 : 2 miomio
womenwomen worldwideworldwide
AfricaAfrica, , AsiaAsia, , SouthSouth
AmericaAmerica
–– SubSub--saharansaharan AfricaAfrica: : 

2/1000 2/1000 deliveriesdeliveries



Simple Simple fistulafistula
–– NonNon--fibroticfibrotic tissuetissue
–– EasyEasy to to accessaccess

ComplexComplex fistulafistula
–– FibroticFibrotic tissuetissue
–– LossLoss ofof tissuetissue
–– UrethralUrethral

involvementinvolvement
–– RetractedRetracted bladderbladder
–– Aberrant tractAberrant tract
–– PreviousPrevious failedfailed

surgerysurgery



SurgicalSurgical tipstips

ExtendedExtended
Trendelenburg Trendelenburg 
positionposition
Scott Scott retractorretractor
HeadlightHeadlight
Sharp Sharp scissorsscissors
Suture Suture materialmaterial

PostPost opop followfollow--upup
Cave: Cave: obstructedobstructed
cathetercatheter !!



Simple closure



Martius Flap



Symmonds / Falandry



Mayence II



TanguietaTanguieta case case seriesseries

HospitalHospital northernnorthern BeninBenin
10 10 urologicalurological missions missions sincesince 19931993
SinceSince 1996 1996 specificspecific visitsvisits for for surgicalsurgical
fistulafistula repairrepair

obstetricalobstetrical fistulaefistulae
N = 132N = 132



Case Case seriesseries 1996 1996 -- 20032003

BaselineBaseline datadata n=132n=132

Age y (Age y (medianmedian, range), range) 28.9 (1528.9 (15--63)63)

ParityParity n (n (medianmedian, range), range) 2.0 (12.0 (1--11)11)

DurationDuration y (y (medianmedian, range), range) 3.0 (0.13.0 (0.1--20)20)

PreviousPrevious attemptattempt for for fistulafistula repairrepair n (%)n (%) 42 (31.5)42 (31.5)

LostLost to to followfollow--upup n (%)n (%) 20 (15.03)20 (15.03)



Case Case seriesseries 1996 1996 -- 2003 Localisation 2003 Localisation ofof
vesicovaginalvesicovaginal fistulaefistulae

Urethral
and/or 
Trigonal

79%

Supra-
trigonal 21%



Case Case seriesseries 1996 1996 –– 20032003
SurgicalSurgical approachapproach

Vaginal 76%Vaginal 76%
Abdominal 18.6%Abdominal 18.6%
CombinedCombined 5.4%5.4%

UrinaryUrinary diversion 6 casesdiversion 6 cases
RectoRecto--vaginalvaginal fistulaefistulae 5 cases5 cases



OutcomeOutcome ofof VesicoVesico--vaginalvaginal fistulafistula repairrepair
n=100n=100

SuccessSuccess rate 84%rate 84%
Stress incontinence 21%Stress incontinence 21%

Complications 1 fatal Complications 1 fatal peritonitisperitonitis
3 3 reinterventionsreinterventions for for secondarysecondary
suturesuture



ConclusionsConclusions

Majority can be treated by vaginal Majority can be treated by vaginal 
approachapproach
MartiusMartius flap preferable for urethral flap preferable for urethral 
suspension and tissue interpositionsuspension and tissue interposition
Urinary diversion rarely mandatoryUrinary diversion rarely mandatory
Stress incontinence remains an issue Stress incontinence remains an issue 
for further improvementfor further improvement





Case Case seriesseries 1996 1996 -- 2002 2002 
LocalisationLocalisation

UrethralUrethral n (%)n (%) 35 (34.7)35 (34.7)

Trigonal n (%)Trigonal n (%) 60 (59)60 (59)

SupratrigonalSupratrigonal n (%)n (%) 39 (38.6)39 (38.6)



Case Case seriesseries 1996 1996 -- 20022002

Complications Complications atat thethe timetime ofof deliverydelivery
–– perinatalperinatal mortalitymortality: 98%: 98%
–– RupturedRuptured uterusuterus: 10%: 10%

SectioSectio rate: 40%rate: 40%

MaternalMaternal mortalitymortality??



Case Case seriesseries 1996 1996 –– 20022002
SurgicalSurgical techniquetechnique

MartiusMartius graftgraft n (%)n (%) 32 (31.7)32 (31.7)

CutaneousCutaneous graftgraft n (%)n (%) 12 (11.9)12 (11.9)



Case Case seriesseries 1996 1996 –– 20032003
OutcomesOutcomes

n=112 Vesico-vaginal
Fistula

Success rate n (%) 84 (76.4)

Treatment failure 16

Urinary diversion n (%)
(uretero – sigmoidostomy)

6 (4.6)

Stress incontinence n (%) 21 (24)



Case Case seriesseries 1996 1996 –– 20022002
OutcomesOutcomes

VVF
n = 101

RVF
n = 6

Success rate n (%) 60 (59.4) 4 (67)

Complications n (%)

Stress 
incontinence

13 (21.6)

Bladder stone 6 (5.9)

Urinary diversion n (%)
(uretero –
sigmoidostomy)

6 (5.9)



Case Case seriesseries 1996 1996 -- 2003 2003 
Localisation Localisation ofof fistulaefistulae
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